

Nos. 24-1820, 24-1821

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, Nos. 23-3335, 23-3818

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
ERIC L. HAWKINS
CHRISTOPHER L. HAMILTON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Institute for
Free Speech*

July 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTEREST | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE GOVERNMENT’S “DRUG PRICE NEGOTIATION PROGRAM” VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT | 4 |
| A. Speech Uttered Under Economic Threat Is Not “Voluntary” | 7 |
| B. The Government’s Proffered “Commercial Activity” Exception Would Swallow The Rule Against Compelled Speech..... | 13 |
| C. The Government Cannot Cloak Its Compulsory Actions As A “Condition” Of Participation | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| VIRUS SCAN CERTIFICATE | |
| IDENTICAL PDF AND HARD COPY CERTIFICATE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)..... | 7, 13, 14 |
| <i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) | 21, 22 |
| <i>American Communications Association, C.I.O. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)..... | 9 |
| <i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019) | 11 |
| <i>Baptist Hospital East v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 802 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1986) | 12 |
| <i>Board of County Commissioners, Waubaunsee County v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)..... | 20 |
| <i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Circle Schools v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004) | 18, 19 |
| <i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)..... | 15 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... | 20 |
| <i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... | 23 |

Livingston Care Center, Inc. v. United States, 934 F.2d 719
(6th Cir. 1991)12

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007)9

Miller v. Mitchell, 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)10

*Minnesota Association of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minnesota
Department of Public Welfare*, 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)12

New York State Board of Elections v. Lopez Torrez, 552 U.S. 196
(2008).....8

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of
California*, 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....8, 19

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)20, 23

Phelan v. Laramie County Community College Board of Trustees,
235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)9

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....13, 20

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....22

Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS, 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023).....11

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)23

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)7

West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)8

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

22 U.S.C. § 763122

26 U.S.C. § 5000D11

42 U.S.C.
 § 1320a.....10
 § 1320f-2.....10
 § 1395w-15311
 § 1396r-8.....11

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4.....16

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act of
 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 28116

United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and
 Malaria Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-25, 117 Stat. 71121

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About the CARES Act and the Consolidated Appropriations Act,
 United States Department of Treasury,
<https://tinyurl.com/bdhfnahn> (last visited July 19, 2024).....16

COVID-19-Related Employee Retention Credits: Overview, IRS,
<https://tinyurl.com/3butuwvy> (last visited July 19, 2024).....16

Merriam-Webster Dictionary (last visited July 19, 2024):
Compel, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/compel>9
Voluntary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/voluntary>9

Small Business Tax Credit Programs, United States Department of
 Treasury, <https://tinyurl.com/3wkxpvd8> (last visited July 19,
 2024)17

*Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP): Key Statistics
 and Research,* USDA, Economic Research Service
 (Feb. 23, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/y4rvdze7>18
